

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

CHRISTINE MOODY, individually, and in her capacity as the Personal
Representative of the Estate of Steven “Troy” Moody, Deceased,
Plaintiff-Appellant,
Respondent on Review,

v.

OREGON COMMUNITY CREDIT UNION, aka OCCU, an Oregon entity,
association, union, or corporation et al.,
Defendants,

and

FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, an Indiana corporation,
Defendant-Respondent,
Petitioner on Review.

Court of Appeals No. A172844

Supreme Court No. S069409

**BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF *AMICI CURIAE* CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND
OREGON BUSINESS & INDUSTRY IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER
ON REVIEW**

On Review of a Decision of the Court of Appeals, on Appeal from a
Judgment of the Lane County Circuit Court, by the Honorable Bradley A.
Cascagnette

Opinion filed January 26, 2022
Author: Senior Judge Landau
Concurring: Presiding Judge Powers
and Judge Egan

August 2022

Paloma Sparks, OSB 084805
palomasparks@oregonbusinessindustry.com
OREGON BUSINESS & INDUSTRY
1149 Court Street NE
Salem, Oregon 97301
Telephone: 541-337-4740

Attorney for *Amicus Curiae* Oregon
Business & Industry

Travis Eiva, OSB 052440
travis@eivalaw.com
EIVA LAW
101 East Broadway, Suite 303
Eugene, Oregon 97401
Telephone: 541-636-7480

Attorney for Respondent on Review

Ralph C. Spooner, OSB 732880
David E. Smith, OSB 124591
rspooner@smapc.com
dsmith@smapc.com
SPOONER & MUCH, P.C.
530 Center St. NE Ste 712
Salem, OR 97301
Telephone: 503-378-7777

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae* American
Property Casualty Insurance Company and
National Association of Mutual Insurance
Companies

Sage R. Vanden Heuvel, OSB 210472
sagevandenheuvel@quinnemanuel.com
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART &
SULLIVAN, LLP
865 South Figueroa Street, 10th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90017-2543
Telephone: 213-443 3000

Attorney for *Amicus Curiae* Chamber
of Commerce of the United States of
America

R. Daniel Lindahl, OSB 842765
dan.lindahl@bullivant.com
Stuart D. Jones, OSB 842568
stuart.jones@bullivant.com
BULLIVANT HOUSER BAILEY PC
One S.W. Columbia St., #800
Portland, Oregon 97204-4022
Telephone: 503-228-6351

Attorneys for Petitioner on Review

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION | 3 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 6 |
| I. THE COURT OF APPEALS MISAPPLIED SETTLED OREGON LAW ON NEGLIGENCE <i>PER SE</i> IN THE CONTEXT OF STATUTORY DUTIES | 6 |
| A. The Court Of Appeals Failed To Recognize That Negligence <i>Per Se</i> Requires A Viable Negligence Claim..... | 6 |
| B. The Court Of Appeals Applied The Wrong Elements From The Wrong Cause Of Action..... | 8 |
| C. The Court Of Appeals Improperly Disregarded This Court’s Prior Holding That ORS 746.230 Does Not Create Tort Liability For Insurers | 11 |
| II. REVERSAL WILL AVOID ADVERSE PRACTICAL CONSEQUENCES TO OREGON BUSINESSES AND CONSUMERS..... | 13 |
| A. The Business Of Insurance Depends Upon Contractual Certainty And Predictability | 13 |
| B. The New Extra-Contractual Liability Created By The Court Of Appeals Will Adversely Affect Businesses In Oregon..... | 15 |
| C. The New Extra-Contractual Liability Created By The Court Of Appeals Will Adversely Affect Oregon Consumers..... | 20 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|-----------------------|
| <i>Abraham v. T. Henry Const., Inc.</i> , 350 Or 29 (2011)..... | 7, 10 |
| <i>Abraham v. T. Henry Const., Inc.</i> , 230 Or App 564 (2009)..... | 7 |
| <i>Anne Root v. The Hanover Ins. Co.</i> , No. 1:22-CV-01104 (D. Or.) | 16 |
| <i>Anthony Torsu v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Oregon</i> , No. 22CV24076 (Multnomah County Circuit Court) | 17 |
| <i>Bob Godfrey Pontiac, Inc. v. Roloff</i> , 291 Or 318 (1981)..... | 9, 12 |
| <i>Bryant v. Allstate Indem. Co.</i> , No. 3:22-CV-00201-YY, 2022 WL 1910128 (D. Or. June 3, 2022) | 16 |
| <i>Deckard v. Bunch</i> , 358 Or 754 (2016)..... | 4, 8, 10, 11 |
| <i>Doyle v. City of Medford</i> , 356 Or 336 (2014)..... | 10 |
| <i>Elizabeth Martin v. Liberty Mut. Ins.</i> , No. 22CV17503 (Marion County Circuit Court) | 16, 17 |
| <i>Farris v. United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company</i> , 284 Or. 453, 587 P.2d 1015 (1978) | 4, 11, 12 |
| <i>Fulmer v. Timber Inn Rest. & Lounge, Inc.</i> , 330 Or 413 (2000)..... | 8 |
| <i>Hawkins v. Conklin</i> , 307 Or 262 (1988)..... | 12 |

Kerry Sama Rubio v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Illinois,
 No. 3:22-CV-00794-AR (D. Or.)..... 16

McAlpine v. Multnomah County,
 131 Or App 136 (1994), *rev. den.*, 320 Or 507 (1995)) 9

Miller v. City of Portland,
 288 Or 271 (1980)..... 7, 8, 9

Moody v. Oregon Cmty. Credit Union,
 317 Or App 233 (2022)..... 7, 8, 9, 12

Pacific NW Marble & Granite, Inc. v. The Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
 No. 6:22-CV-00095-AA (D. Or.) 17

Shahtout v. Emco Garbage Company,
 298 Or 598 (1985)..... 4, 7, 10

Welch v. Safeco of Oregon Ins. Co.,
 No 22CV08406 (Multnomah County Circuit Court) 17

Statutory Authorities

ORS 731.988..... 12

ORS 746.230..... *passim*

Treatises

1 Steven Plitt et al., *Couch on Insurance* (3d rev. ed. 2010)..... 14

Additional Authorities

*Angela Hawken, et al., The Effects of Third-Party, Bad Faith
 Doctrine on Automobile Insurance Costs and Compensation*
 (RAND Institute for Civil Justice 2001)..... 20

Victor E. Schwartz & Christopher E. Appel, *Common-Sense
 Construction of Unfair Claims Settlement Statutes: Restoring the
 Good Faith in Bad Faith*, 58 Am. U. L. Rev. 1477 (2009)..... 18, 20
